



(1)

27.apl.1344.2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.1344 OF 2025**

Sharad s/o Apparao Maind and others  
Vs.

State of Maharashtra through Sadar Police Station, Nagpur city District  
Nagpur and another

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

---

Mr. Sunil V. Manohar, Senior Counsel a/b Mr. Abhay Sambre, Counsel for  
the applicants.  
Ms. Sneha Dhote, APP for non-applicant No.1 /State.

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE AND**  
**NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**  
**DATED : 29/09/2025**

1. The application is for quashing of the FIR.
2. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the applicants, who invited our attention towards the recitals of the FIR and submitted that the applicants are made an accused only because they are Directors of Bharti Maind Patsanstha and the deceased has obtained the loan. As per the allegation, as repayment was demanded and therefore, the deceased has committed suicide and it was alleged that it was the present applicants who instigated and abetted him to commit the suicide. He submitted that from the recitals of the FIR, none of the ingredients are fulfilled. However, if the investigation is carried out and charge sheet is filed, then the applicants have to face further consequences. In view of that, they may be

permitted to carry out the investigation, but they should be restrained from filing of the charge sheet.

3. Learned APP strongly apposed for the same.

4. After hearing both sides and on perusal of the recitals of the FIR, learned Senior Counsel for the applicants has made out a case at the *prima facie* stage. In view of that, the investigation may go on, but the Investigating Officer shall not file the charge sheet without permission of this Court.

5. Issue notice to the non-applicant No.2, returnable on **08.12.2025**.

6. The applicants are permitted to serve the non-applicant No.2, by all modes of service.

7. Stand over to **08.12.2025**.

**(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J) (URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J)**